Bootlt™ Next Generation

Installation and Getting Started Guide

Snimiet

1350 Town Center Drive, Suite 1049
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144

support@terabyteunlimited.com
www. TeraByteUnlimited.com

ASP Member

Copyright © 1996-2003 TeraByte Unlimited, All Rights Reserved.


http://www.terabyteunlimited.com/purchase.html

Contents

What Y ou Can Do With Bootlt Next Generation (NG) ........cccveveererreniesiere e seesee e 4
INSEAING BOOLIT NG ...ttt sttt s b et be et e s neesbeeneesneenre s 5
00 TL = 1o ST UORPRTRTSPR 5
SYSIEM REOQUITEIMENTS. ....c.eeeeiitieitie ettt sttt st be et seesb e e saeeseesaeesbeeneesreenbeensesneensens 5
Lo o TU N = o o 5
Step 1: Creating the Boot Disk Or SO IMAGE........cocuiiieriiiiinierieeie et 7
Step 2: Installing Bootlt NG 0N Your Hard DisK .........cccveeeeeeieee et 8
Bootlt NG Overview for FIrst-time USEIS ........oiiiiieneeriee ettt s 12
USING BOOLIT NG ...ttt e s e se e esaeenaeenaesneenseeneenneennens 13
TRE BOOL MEBNU ...ttt sttt et s ae e s b e e b e se e be e e e nneenee e e e 14
I T e 0TV =T o Y, = o 19
WOrking With Partitions...........ccooiiiiiiiiiesee et s nne s 20
Setting Up USers and OPLIONS .......cceieeieeiereesie e sieesieseesteeaesseesseesassseesseesesseessesssesseessesnsesnes 27
Backing UpP aNd RESIOMNG ......coueeierieiiiesieeiiesie sttt sttt e e sbeste e e seesneesneenaens 30
WOrKing With ImMage SELS........ccieiiiiececseee ettt ae e aeeeesneenne s 31
Creating and USING SOUNG ......ooeiiiiiiiienieeie et sbe st sre et s se e s nbeeneeses 32
Creating 1cons and BaCKgroUNGS ..........ccooveieiieriee ettt ee et e e nae e nns 32
USING the MUItFOS FEBLUIE........ccueeiieie ettt st sae et e sne e 33
Setting Up Multi-OS Groups on Different Operating SyStems ........cccoccevveveveereeriesieeseeeennes 33
Setting Up a Generic Multi-OS INStallation...........ooeeiiiieiieie e s 35
Obtaining TeChNIiCal SUPPOIT ........ccuiieeeee et nreeneenns 37
Ordering and Licensing BOOLIt NG.........cociiiiiiiiinieeeeee et e 37
L= 0 L= 107 TP 38
Definition Of SNAIEWEIE..........ooeiieee et nee s 38
OMDBUASMEAN SEEEMENT .....c.eeieitieiiei ettt e bbb e se e eneas 38
TeraByte Unlimited (Tria- Use) License AQreement ........cocoveerereereriieseesieeee e s 39
TeraByte Unlimited (Full-Use) License AQreemMeNt ..........coeeveeeueeeeseeiesieeseesee e e eee e 42
BOOLIT NG OFUEI FOIM....iiiiiiiiieeie ettt s st e et e ae e beeneesaeeseeeneesneensens 45

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 2



List of Procedures

Create an MS-DOS Startup GiSK......ccueeeeieeie ettt sne e 6
Create a Windows 95/98/ME Startup diSK ........cooeeruiriereeiiesieseeie e s 6
Create a WIiNdOWS XP Startup diSK ......ccccveieieerieiie e cie e s ee e seeae e e esse e sse e sseesseenseens 6
Prepare for @ BOOLT NG SEIUD .....c.eiiiiieeee ettt b e e nns 6
Review the two-step iNStallation PrOCESS..........civeieiierieeeeeeseee e e et ee e e e nreeneeens 7
Step 1: Create the boot disk or SO image for NOMFLINUX USE'S.......ccooeerereereenieneenee e 7
Step 1: Create the boot disk or SO image fOr LiNUX USErS .....ccueveerereerieeieseeseeeeesseesee e seeeeens 8
Step 2: Boot from the floppy disk OF CD-ROM .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiereeesee e 8
Install BOOtIt NG fOr the firSt tiME .......oviiiiise e 9
Upgrade from an earlier version 0f BOOUIT...........cooeiiiiiriiiieee e 9
Upgrade an existing Bootlt NG iNStallation............coceiieieiiesieesece e 10
Choose the partition MANUAITY .........c.ooiiiiieee e nee s 10
Complete the INSLAHALION .........ccieecee et e e te s e e sreeeeeneennens 11
UNINStall BOOUT NG.....ceeiieeee ettt b e et esaeeseeeneesneenrens 11
Set the correct partition active using the Bootlt NG floppy disK.......cccccveeevveievieneneseese e 11
Set up the NOrmMal BOOL IMENU ..ottt sae e 15
Add or edit anormal POOL MENU ITEM ..o s 16
Boot an item using the DireCt BOOL MENU ........cc.eoiiiiiiiieeeesee e 18
Create apartition OF VOIUMIE.........ccueiieiieieseeseeeeesees e sseesseestesaesseessessaesseesesseesseensessensseensesneessens 21
Delete apartition OF VOIUME. ........c.ooiiriiiieiesie ettt e seesbesneesseesseeneesneeneens 21
Undelete a partition OF VOIUME. .......ccuoiiiiieieeec ettt e st e e ae e sneesseeneesneeneens 21
Format @ partition OF VOIUIMIE .........coiuiiiiiieieeiesce ettt sttt esaeeseeeneesnee e 22
Resize apartition OF VOIUME ........c.ooiiie ettt e e esnee e 22
Copy @ PArtitioN OF VOIUMIE ......ocueiiiieerieeie st eie st st be et seesbeetesseesbeentesneesseensesneensens 23
Slide apartition OF VOIUME. .......c.viiiiiecece ettt sre e s e e eneeneeeneenns 23
Create a compressed Partition IMBOE .......c.oveererierieseeee et esaeeeesaee e 24
Restore a compressed partition image from afile........c.ccooveeeeicicce e 25
FXo o =N o= g i (o] e o0 o ST 25
Delete @ Partition QrOUD .......coceeeereeieeieseeseeeestee e seesreesaeeeesseesteeeesseesseessesseesseensesseessennsesneensens 26
(@000 VA=W o= g L iTe] 0 [o o0 o TSRS TRTRRR 26
VieW Partition PrOPEITIES .......ccceieeieee et e st e et esre e te e e sre e teeseesaeeteeneesneenseans 26
Back up ahard disk’s EMBR INfOrMELION.........c.coiiiiirieiieiesee et 30
Restore ahard disk’S EMBR iNfOrMatioN..........coviiiiiirinieeiese st 30
INSEAll 8 SOUND Il ettt b et e sre e 32
Enable MUlti-OS 0N @ PartitioN.......ccccueiieieeieseese s see e te e e ee e ae e e saeeaesseesseeneesneensens 35
Create paired partitions or Multi-OS iNStallalions ...........coceererieniniine e 35
Install an OSin its own single partition—the most common ChOICE...........ccceveevereerece e, 36

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 3



What You Can Do With Bootlt Next Generation (NG)
While you can read a detailed description of each Bootlt NG feature in Using Bootlt NG on page
13, the following is a brief overview of just some of the many tasks you can accomplish using
Bootlt NG:

Create over 200 primary partitions (if desired).

Configure detailed boot items to fit your needs.

Boot from any partition or volume on up to eight hard drives.

Boot multiple operating systems from a single file alocation table (FAT) or FAT32 partition.

Logically swap the boot hard drive to ook like the first.

Logically swap floppy disk drives.

Boot from drive A or B on the fly.

Resize FAT, FAT32, and NTFSfile system partitions without data | oss.

Convert between FAT and FAT32 without data | oss.

Format FAT or FAT32 partitions or volumes.

Create volumes in extended partitions.

Set up users and passwords.

Create compressed images of your partitions (includes USB2.0 and 1394 support).

Bootlt HG

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 4



Installing Bootlt NG

Before you install Bootlt NG, take a moment to read about Bootlt NG’ s limitations and system

requirements. Then, complete the procedures in Before You Begin on page 5. Finally, create the
boot disk or SO image as described on page 7, and then install Bootlt NG on your hard disk as
described on page 8.

Limitations

Bootlt NG relies on the basic input/output system (BIOS) for processing disk functions. If your
computer BIOS limits access to the hard drive for any reason and no Master Driver Table (MDT)
driver is available to correct the limitation, Bootlt NG is aso limited. Bootlt NG supports BIOS
LBA Mode and Interrupt 13h extensions.

System Requirements
Verify that your system meets the following minimum requirements:
IBM-compatible personal computer
180386-compatible microprocessor
16 megabytes (MB) of random access memory (RAM)
Video graphics adapter (VGA)
Floppy disk
BIOS-accessible hard disk

Before You Begin
TeraByte Unlimited has taken every effort to make Bootlt NG as safe as possible; however, it is
not possible to provide a 100-percent guarantee of safety.

It is extremely important that you do not use any partitioning software (such as FDISK) if you
are not limiting the number of primary partitions (Limit Primaries Option). If you ignore this
warning, you are taking a serious risk of data corruption.

Before using Bootlt NG on any system for the first time, back up all data on all hard drives. It's
better to be safe than sorry.

It's always a good idea to have a system disk—such as an MS-DOS startup disk or Windows 95
startup disk—that can be used to restart your system should something ever go wrong. Y ou
should configure the disk to give you all the functionality you may need by adding any drivers or
utilities as well as configuring the configuration files. The next page explains how you can
create a startup diskette.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 5



Create an MS-DOS startup disk
At the command prompt, type:
FORMAT A:/S

Note
Y ou should a'so copy the following external commands to the diskette: SYS, FDISK,
FORMAT, ATTRIB, and DEBUG.
If you think you may need access to your CD-ROM drive or another device, then be sure to
copy the required drivers to the disk.

Create a Windows 95/98/ME startup disk

1 Click Start, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

2 Double-click Add/Remove Programs.

3 Inthe Add/Remove Programs dialog box, click the Startup Disk tab, and then follow the
on-screen instructions to create the disk.

Create a Windows XP startup disk
1 From within Windows Explorer, right-click 3%z Floppy (A:), and then click For mat.
2 Seect Createan M S-DOS startup disk, and then click Start.

Prepare for a Bootlt NG setup

1 Besureto read Before You Begin on page 5.

2 Veify that you have the latest version of and support information for Bootlt NG by visiting:
www.ter abyteunlimited.com

3 Consider creating a startup disk as described in Createan MS DOS startup disk, Createa

Windows 95/98/ME startup disk, and Create a Windows XP startup disk.

Back up al the data on all of your hard drives.

Create the Bootlt NG Setup disk or CD-ROM as described on page 7.

Read Bootlt NG Overview for First-time Users on page 12.

Consider reviewing the Bootlt NG example tutorials available on the website.

Install or upgrade Bootlt NG on your hard disk as described on page 8.

Read Using Bootlt NG on page 13.

10 If you are going to activate the FAT multiple operating system (Multi-OS) option on a
partition, refer to Using the Multi-OS Feature on page 33.

11 For some examples of how to install operating systems, refer to Setting Up a Generic Multi-
OSInstallation on page 35.

©O© 0o ~NO 01>

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide



Review the two-step installation process

1 If you are using the downloaded version, either create the installation floppy boot disk or
bootable international standards organization (I1SO) image CD-ROM as described in Step 1:
Creating the Boot Disk or 1SO Image.

2 Usedther the floppy disk or CD-ROM to install Bootlt NG on your hard disk as described in
Sep 2: Ingtalling Bootlt NG on Your Hard Disk on page 8.

Note
Verify that you have the latest version of and support information for Bootlt NG by visiting:
www.ter abyteunlimited.com
Before beginning the Bootlt NG installation, be sure to read Before You Begin on page 5.
Since the BootItNG.zip file only contains the 3.5-inch disk image, if you need the 5.25-inch
disk image, visit:
www.ter abyteunlimited.com

Step 1: Creating the Boot Disk or ISO Image

The first of two steps in setting up Bootlt NG is to create the installation floppy boot disk or
bootable 1SO image CD-ROM; therefore, you need either one formatted floppy disk that matches
the floppy disk drive A of the computer that will have Bootlt NG installed or one blank CD-
ROM. If you are installing on multiple computers, each computer should have its own Setup disk
and license. If the computer does not have a floppy disk drive, then you must create a bootable
CD-ROM. Depending upon your version of Windows, you can either use Windows Explorer or
File Manager to complete the following procedure.

Step 1: Create the boot disk or ISO image for non-Linux users
1 Uncompress the contents of BootItNG.zip to its own folder on your hard disk, and then
locate (or change to) that folder.
2 Double-click BootltNG.exe (or type Bootl tNG.exe and press Enter).
3 If you accept the license agreement, select the appropriate build option from the menu, and
then press Enter.

4 Do one of the following:
To create the floppy boot disk, insert the disk in the appropriate disk drive, and then
press Enter. After about 1 minute, a message indicates whether or not the boot disk was
created. (If the disk was bad, inset a new disk into the drive, and then press Enter.)
To create the bootable CD-ROM, insert the CD-ROM in the appropriate CD-ROM
drive, and then use BurnCDCC™ or your CD-ROM burning program to burn the
BootlItNG.iso image file (that was created in step 3) from its folder to the CD-ROM.
If using NERO, on the File menu, click Burn Image, and then change the File Type to
I SO to locate BootI tNG.iso.
If using Easy CD Creator, on the File menu, click Create CD from CD Image, and
then change the File Type to | SO to locate BootI tNG.iso.
If using other CD-copying programs, refer to their help systems for copying an SO
image file to a CD-ROM.

5 Proceed to Step 2: Installing Bootlt NG on Your Hard Disk.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 7



Step 1: Create the boot disk or ISO image for Linux users
1 Uncompress the contents of BootltNG.zip to its own directory on your hard disk, and then
change to that directory.

2 Do one of the following:
To create the floppy boot disk using the cp or dd command (if you accept the license
agreement), verify that the disk is not mounted and that you are signed on as root, and
then type:
cp DISKIMG3.DAT /dev/fd0O or dd if=DISKIMG3.DAT of=/dev/fd0 bs=1024
To create the bootable CD-ROM (if you accept the license agreement):
Type: mkisofs—R -J -V “BOOTITNG” —b DISKIMG3.DAT — catfile—oBOOTITNG.ISO
Then type: cdrecord —v speed=8 dev=1,0 BOOTITNG.I SO
(Be sureto adjust dev= to the appropriate value)

3 Proceed to Step 2: Installing Bootlt NG on Your Hard Disk.

Step 2: Installing Bootlt NG on Your Hard Disk
You will now install Bootlt NG on to your hard disk by using the medium that you created in
step 1.

Step 2: Boot from the floppy disk or CD-ROM

1 Consider doing the following:
From within CMOS (complementary metal oxide semiconductor) setup, verify that your
system boot up sequence is correct:
For the floppy disk drive, it should be something similar to: A:/C: and not C:/A:
For the CD-ROM drive, it should be something similar to: CDROM/C:
Disable the boot-sector virus protection option.
If you leave the virus protection option enabled, it may cause issues.

Shut down and turn off your computer.

3 Insert either the Bootlt NG Setup floppy disk or CD-ROM in the correct drive, and then turn
on your computer.
Bootlt NG should begin loading from the floppy disk or CD-ROM.
If Bootlt NG doesn’'t seem to load and your system starts as it normally does, double-check
that you configured the CMOS correctly.

Note
If you use a CD-ROM and receive a warning that the backups fail and the creation of the
transfer file fails, that’s because the CD-ROM is not writable.
If you are installing Bootlt NG for the first time, refer to Install Bootlt NG for the first time.
If you are upgrading from an earlier version of Bootlt 2.x, Bootlt Lite, or Bootlt Direct, refer
to Upgrade from an earlier version of Bootlt.
If you are upgrading from an existing Bootlt NG installation, refer to Upgrade an existing
Bootlt NG installation.

N

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 8



Install Bootlt NG for the first time

1 After you boot from the Bootlt NG Setup floppy disk or CD-ROM, at the Welcometo
setup prompt, click OK.

2 When asked if you want to enable more than four primary partitions, click Yesor No.

If youclick Yes, then you must partition your hard drives only using Bootlt NG.
If you click No, then you can continue to use any other partitioning software such as FDISK.

3 When asked how you want the partition chosen, click Yesto have Setup choose the partition
for you or click No to choose the partition manually as described on page 10.

4 When asked if you want to install Bootlt NG to its own partition, click either Yesor No.
Installing Bootlt NG to its own partition requires unpartitioned space and takes up one
primary partition which could be an issue if you chose not to enable support for more than
four primary partitions.

If Setup can’'t accommodate your choice, it notifies you later and gives you the option to
change selection. If you don’'t want to change your selection and need further help, review
the first part of tutorial one by visiting:

www.terabyteunlimited.com/examples.html

5 When Setup indicates that it has al of the needed information, click OK to begin copying
filesto your hard disk, and then refer to Completethe installation on page 11.

Upgrade from an earlier version of Bootlt
With an earlier version of Bootlt aready installed on your computer, when you upgrade to Bootlt
NG, it uses your existing partition and volume names.

For Bootlt 2.x users, Setup also upgrades your existing AutoMenu file to be the default menu in
Bootlt NG. Setup does not update items that boot to a volume; therefore, you must recreate them.

For Bootlt Lite users, Setup creates a new menu but you must reconfigure the menu to boot your
existing groups or specia configurations. Bootlt NG does not support Multi-OS volumes.

1 After you boot from the Bootlt NG Setup floppy disk or CD-ROM, at the Welcometo
setup prompt, click OK.

2 When asked how you want the partition chosen, click Y esto have Setup choose the partition
for you or click No to choose the partition manually as described on page 10.

3  When Setup indicates that it has al of the needed information, click OK to begin copying
filesto your hard disk, and then refer to Completethe installation on page 11.

Note

For Bootlt Lite users, after installing Bootlt NG and restarting your computer, activate the
Multi-OS option from the Partition Work utility for each primary partition on which you need
to use groups. Then, reconfigure the Boot M enu to use your existing groups.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 9


http://www.terabyteunlimited.com/examples.html

Upgrade an existing Bootlt NG installation

1

2
3

After you boot from the Bootlt NG Setup floppy disk or CD-ROM, on the Floppy Diskette
menu, click Upgrade Bootlt NG, and then click OK.

At the Welcome to setup prompt, click OK.

When asked how you want the partition chosen, click Y esto have Setup choose the partition
for you or click No to choose the partition manually as described in Choose the partition
manually.

When Setup indicates that it has all of the needed information, click OK to begin copying
filesto your hard disk, and then refer to Completethe installation on page 11.

Choose the partition manually

When installing Bootlt NG for the first time (page 9), upgrading from an earlier version of
Bootlt (page 9), or upgrading an existing Bootlt NG installation (page 10), when asked how you
want the partition chosen, if you click No and decide not to have Setup choose the partition for
you, then you must manually compl ete this procedure to prepare and choose the partition .

1

Read the displayed message indicating that you must ensure that an Extended Master Boot
Record (EMBR) exists on hard disk 0 (HDO) and on the drive chosen for installation, and
then click OK.
In the Work with Partitions dialog box that appears, in the lower-right corner, click Setup.
The Setup button appearsin this dialog box only when accessed during installation.
Do one of the following:
Ensure that HDO has an EMBR, click HDO (if not already selected).
If the Create EMBR button is displayed, click it so that Undo EMBR displaysin its
place. When Undo EM BR displays, an EMBR exists on HDO.
If the partition that you want to create or use is not on HDO, then select the name of the
desired drive to create an EMBR on it.
If the Create EMBR button is displayed, click it so that Undo EMBR displaysin its
place. When Undo EMBR displays, an EMBR exists on the desired hard disk.

With the appropriate hard disk selected, click the desired FAT, FAT32, or Bootlt EMBRM
(Extended Master Boot Record Manager) primary partition for installation.

If one doesn’t exist, you can create and format it at this time.

Click Setup to continue.

If the Setup button is grayed out and unavailable, then it means that HDO does not have an
EMBR, the current drive does not have an EMBR, or the partition that you highlighted is not
aFAT, FAT32, or Bootlt EMBRM type.

When Setup indicates that it has all of the needed information, click OK to begin copying
files to your hard disk, and then refer to Complete the installation.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

10



Complete the installation

1 Useyour operating system’s disk copy feature to create a backup copy of the startup disk and
keep it in a safe place.
Y ou will need the startup disk to recover from any problems or situations that may arise in
the future. If you ever update your startup disk or use a new one, be sure to update your
backup disk as well.

2 Consider changing the boot sequence to boot from drive C first if your BIOS can change the
boot sequence to C:/A:. If you have a CD-ROM drive, consider setting up the sequenceto
be C/CDROM/A so that you can use the Next BIOS Device optionin Bootlt NG.

Uninstall Bootlt NG

1 If you do not have primaries limited, then the first step to uninstalling Bootlt NG is to make
sure that you have no more than four primary partitions per hard disk.
Usethe Work with Partitions dialog box to delete any extra primary partitions as described
in Working with Partitions on page 20.

2 Onthe Utilities menu, click Uninstall.

3 Inthe Uninstall dialog box, select the Remove Bootlt NG check box.

4 Optional: To aso remove al groups and captured operating system files, select the Remove
Group/Captured OS Files check box.

5 Click OK.

Note

Bootlt NG has now been uninstalled. The first primary partition of HDO has been marked active.

If your system boots the incorrect partition or won't boot at al, then you can use FDISK to set

the correct partition active. You can also use the Bootlt NG floppy disk to set the correct

partition active as described in the next procedure Set the correct partition active using the

Bootlt NG floppy disk.

Set the correct partition active using the Bootlt NG floppy disk

1 After you uninstall Bootlt NG (as described earlier in Uninstall Bootlt NG), if your system
boots the incorrect partition or won't boot at al, insert the Bootlt NG Setup disk.

To enter maintenance mode, click Cancel.

Click Partition Work.

Click View MBR.

Select the partition that you want active, and then click Set Active.

Click Apply.

OO, WN

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 11



Bootlt NG Overview for First-time Users
To help you understand Bootlt Next Generation, let’s start with a description of the partition
table and how your system boot process normally works.

The first sector (or block of data) on your hard disk is called the Master Boot Record (MBR).
The MBR contains the partition table that defines the partitions (or areas) on your hard drive and
asmall program that transfers control to the first sector (boot sector) of one of the partitions.

The partition table can contain up to four primary partitionentries that contain information on
where the partition begins and ends, a flag to mark the active (or bootable) partition, and the type
of file system used in the partition.

Y ou can divide a special type of primary partition—an extended partition—into several smaller
areas (or volumes). The volumes are contained entirely within the extended partition and they do
not require extra space in the partition table.

Some point after the system starts, the BIOS reads in the MBR and transfers control to the
program in the MBR. This program then looks for the active partition and, if found, loads the
boot sector of that partition and transfers control to it.

Boot sectors are operating- and file-system specific. The program located in this boot sector is
responsible for starting the process that loads and executes the OS kernel.

Now that you know the basics of how the system normelly boots, let’ s focus on the EMBR and
how it is used with Bootlt NG.

The Extended Master Boot Record (EMBR) specification dynamically extends the capabilities of
the system.

The EMBR contains a block of code, called the EMBR Loader, and three tables—one for
partition information, one for boot file information, and one for information on drivers that may
need to be loaded on your system. Each of these tables can contain up to 255 entries.

The table in the EMBR that contains partition information is called the Master Partition Table
(MPT). Thistableis used in place of the partition table to contain al partition information.

When an operating system is loading, at some point it looks for partitions in the partition table.
At the very least it must find itself and typically assigns access to any of the other partitions or
volumes that it recognizes.

Bootlt NG handles the MPT and partition table by letting you create bootable configurations (or
boot items) allowing you to choose which partitions from the MPT are to be placed into the
partition table (as seen in the following graphic and on page 15). If you are using the Limit
Primaries setting, then all partitions from the MPT are automatically placed into the partition

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 12



table. When the boot item is booted, the MBR partition table is updated to match the
configuration of the boot item’s MBR Details.

Y ou should now understand why, unless you're using the Limit Primaries setting, you must not
use any utilities that expand, move, or create a partition if it recognizes only the partitions in the
partition table.

[Bootlt alowsyou to “load” the standardJ MPT
MBR with the MPT entries.
Entry 1
MBR Entry 2
Entry 3
Entryl <= Entry 4
__AEntry 5
EntryS <« Entry 6
(unused)
(unused)

Y

Operating Systems
Look in the MBR for
See Picture on Page 15 Partitions.

To get other partitions to show up in the operating system, as you can see from the figure above,
you must assign the partitions to be loaded (up to four). Failure to correctly load the MBR
Details section of the Boot Item—see the screen capture in Set up the Normal Boot Menu on
page 15—is the most common cause of missing partitions.

Using Bootlt NG
The following shortcut keys work with most dialog boxes in Bootlt NG:

Esc Cancel

F1 Help

F10 OK, Close, or Apply
F12 Capture Screento A:
Insert  Add, Create, or Fill
Delete Delete or Clear

Y ou can turn off most computers at the boot menu or main desktop by pressing Alt+0 (zero).
Y ou cannot use this shortcut when editing a boot menu.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 13



The Boot Menu
Bootlt NG has the following two types of boot menus:

The Normal Boot Menu displays the specific boot items configured for it as described in

The Normal Boot Menu (below).

The Direct Boot M enu displays all enabled partitions—those that haven’t been disabled—as

described in The Direct Boot Menu on page 17.

Bool Menu - DEFAULT MNU

grrmtimens ssimins tassaimins "
H E

iMenu ke

Windows AP
Windows 2000
Windows 98 SE
MS DOS

IBM OS2
windows NT 4
Lirux {Hed Hat}

Linux (Mandrake)

e b1l

Ll | LCancel | Upen Save Az

Add

Edi

Lielete

Maove Up

Move D

He lp

Delete

You'll use the Normal Boot Menu most frequently, especialy if you have enabled support for

more than four primary partitions and want more than the boot partition visible.

The Normal Boot Menu

The Normal Boot Menu (Boot Menu) displays the specific boot items configured for it. Click to

select an item or use the keyboard arrow keys. Y ou can boot an item using this menu in the

following ways:

- Double click the item.
Select the item, and then press Enter.
Select the item, and then click Boot.

Press the associated shortcut key for the item (such as X for Windows XP).

Select the item, press and hold the Alt key, and then pressthe N key (Alt+N) to perform a
one time Boot Next Device, Alt+S to perform a one time BIOS Sequence, or Alt+F to

perform aone time Floppy boot. (This option requires the maintenance password if needed.)

Select the item, and then press and hold down the left Shift key while selecting boot to
perform a simulated boot that only updates the partition table. You'll hear a beep when

performing this option (if your internal speakers work).

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

14



Set up the Normal Boot Menu
1 Onthe Edit menu, click Boot Menu.
Alternatively, from the main maintenance screen, click Boot Edit.
2 Inthe Boot Menu dialog box (as displayed in The Boot Menu on page 14), do any of the
following:
To rearrange the order of the items, select an item, and then click Move Up or Move Dn
as appropriate.
To delete an item, select the item that you want to delete, and then click Delete.
To create amenu item, click Add, and then refer to the following screen capture and Add
or edit a normal boot menu item.
To edit a menu item, select the item that you want to modify, click Edit, and then refer to
the following screen capture and Add or edit a normal boot menu item.

Add Menu ltem

Windows 3543 SE
= WinZ2kFro
Win9asE Dot
Eifelo & Eootht EMERM
[ ]

g NI}

r
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 15



Add or edit anormal boot menu item
1 Onthe Edit menu, click Boot Menu.
Alternatively, from the main maintenance screen, click Boot Edit.
2 Inthe Boot Menu dialog box (as displayed in The Boot Menu on page 14), do one of the
following:
To add amenu item, click Add.
To edit a menu item, select the menu item, and then click Edit.
3 Inthe Edit Menu Item dialog box, complete the following options as appropriate:

- Under Boot Details in the | dentity box, type the name to be displayed in the boot menu.
Y ou can type & before any letter in the name that you want to become a shortcut key on
the boot menu.

Under Boot Details inthe HD box, click the up or down arrows to enter the hard disk
number (starting at zero) of the hard disk containing the partition or volume to boot.
Under Boot Details from the Boot drop-down list, select the name of the partition or
volume to boot.

Under Boot Details from the Group drop-down list, select the name of the group to use
for multi-OS partitions.

Under Boot Details, select the Captured MBR/LVM file to use, if any, for non multi-OS
partitions. This option only displays if captured MBR or LVM files exist.

MBR/LVM files are rarely needed or used. If you need both an MBR and LVM file for a
boot item, then use the same name for the captured MBR and LVM files. Files with the
same base name are applied whether the MBR or LVM fileis chosen.

Under Boot Details, enter the file name of the Sound (.snd) file to play when thisitem is
booted by clicking Browse, and then locating the desired sound file.

Under Boot Details, select the Floppy Drive check box to boot from a floppy disk.

The boot partition will be the active partition.

This same check box under One Time Optionis cleared after being used.

Under Boot Details, select the Swap check box to enable swapping when booting this
item.

This same check box under One Time Optionis cleared after being used.

Under Boot Details, select the Next BIOS Device check box to boot from the next BIOS
device.

This same check box under One Time Optionis cleared after being used.

Under Boot Details, select the BIOS Sequence check box to boot the system devicesin
the same order set up in the BIOS.

This same check box under One Time Optionis cleared after being used.

Under Boot Details, select the Default check box to designate the menu item that you are
adding or editing to be the default menu item.

Under K eystrokes, click Input, and then type up to 15 keystrokes to be played back
when booting this item. The keystrokes are buffered and carried forward as if you had
typed them yourself.

To remove any keystrokes, click Clear.

Under Passwor d, enter a password/keyword that will be required to boot this item.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 16



4 Under MBR Details, select a partition or volume, and then do any of the following:

The Di

To hide the selected partition, click Hide.

To rearrange the order of the selected partition or volume in the partition table when
booting this item, click Move Up or M ove Dn as appropriate.

To add a partition to the MBR Details list, select a blank space (or a space to be
replaced), and then click Fill (or pressinsert). If the Limit Primaries setting is enabled,
then al partitions are already listed.

At minimum, the boot partition must be loaded to the MBR (as seen in theillustration
toward the end of Bootlt NG Overview for First-timeUsers on page 11.

To hide individual volumes, select an extended partition, and then click Volumes.

Be careful not to hide the last FAT/FAT32 volume as DOS thru Windows 98 has a bug
that causes problems mounting partitions if the last volume of an extended partition is not
arecognized FAT or FAT32 partition.

rect Boot Menu

The Direct Boot M enu dialog box displays all enabled partitions—those that haven't been
disabled. From the Direct Boot Menu, just double-click an entry to boot from it. The Active,
Swap, and Hide columns of the menu indicate the setting for that partition or volume (unless
partitions are not limited, in which case booting from the Direct Boot Menu makes only the
partition being booted visible; all other partitions will be hidden).

Direct Boot Menu

ltem  ‘iew |

Active

Swap Hide Mame

nta n/a Floppy Drive

Auto Auto MER Entry 0 HOO Partition-0 733 MEB HFFS/NTFS
Auto Auto TEST HDO Partition-1 NIMB FAT-32
nfa nfa Mext BIOS Device

Boot M aintenance Boot Menu [}

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 17



Boot an item using the Direct Boot Menu
1 If the Direct Boot menu is not configured as the default menu, then, on the Nor mal boot
menu, click Direct Boot.
2 Inthe Direct Boot Menu dialog box (as seenin The Direct Boot Menu), do any of the
following:
The Active column indicates whether or not the partition or volume is active.
To set the active partition, select an item, and then press the space bar.
Usually, the active primary partition on HDO is drive C. When installing a new operating
system to a new partition, verify that the installation partition is active or the installation
may go to some other partition marked active. Y ou can set a partition active only if it'sin
the MBR as indicated by the -# that follows the Partition type column. For example, in
the earlier graphic you see Test hasHDO Partition-1 which means that partition isin the
second partition table entry in the MBR.
The Swap column indicates whether or not the hard disk being booted will be swapped
with HDO.
To change swap options, select the item, and then each press of the F4 key cycles though
the options for this column. (Alternatively, on the | tem menu, click the appropriate
option.)
In other words, if you boot a partition on HD1 (the second hard disk) with the swap
option on, then Bootlt NG swaps that hard disk with HDO so that HD1 is now HDO ard
(thereal) HDO is now HD1. Keep in mind that, because swapping is done at the BIOS
level, once an operating system boots in protected mode, it may ignore the BIOS and, in
effect, undo the swap.
The Hide column indicates how and what partitions will be hidden.
To change hide options, select the item, and then each press of the F6 key cycles though
the options for this column. (Alternatively, on the | tem menu, click one of the following
commands:
Auto lets Bootlt NG determine which partitions to automatically hide.
All indicates that all partitions are hidden except the boot partition.
None indicates that none of the existing partitions are hidden.
Some hides all but one primary partition per hard disk.
As-l's does no hiding nor unhiding of partitions or volumes. When set to anything other
than As-1s, volumes are always unhidden.
3 Click an entry to select it, and then click Boot.
Alternatively, you can double-click an entry to boot from it.
Note
When booting from the floppy disk or next BIOS device, the swap and hide options are
determined by the active partition.
To use the next device option to boot from your CD-ROM drive, set your BIOS boot
sequence to have the CD-ROM immediately after the hard disk.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 18



The Floppy Boot Menu
The Floppy Boot Menu dialog box appears when you boot with the Bootlt NG installation disk
after Bootlt NG has been installed.

Floppy Boot Menu

— Optionz
Heactivate Bootlh MHE

[Eapture MER

Capture: 46| [Hata [:3
Access Bootlt MG Partition
" Reinstall Bootlt NG

C e e B

0k, | Maintenance | Help

................................

Select Reactivate Bootlt NG to reactivate Bootlt NG if it was deactivated after installing a
new operating system such as Windows 95/98/ME/2K, or by using the deactivate option on
the uninstall dialog.

Select Capture MBR if you have a special operating system or need to use a special MBR.
This way you can capture the MBR before you reactive Bootlt NG. Once captured, you can
use it in the boot items that you create for the Normal Boot Menu as described on page 14.
Most users won't have a need to capture the MBR.

Select Capture LVM Data if you have a special need to use this option. Once captured, you
can use it in the boot items that you create for the Normal Boot Menu as described on page
14.

Most users won't have a need to capture LVM data.

Select AccessBootlt NG Partitionto mount and change the current drive to be the Bootlt
NG partition on the hard disk.

This lets you use files or other items that may exist only on the hard drive partition. Y ou can
still access the hard drive partition if the partition is deleted. If you move the EMBRM
partition after installation, you should reinstall Bootlt NG to update the pointers on the
installation disk. CD-ROM users won't get this option since you can’t write to a CD-ROM.
Select Upgrade or Reinstall Bootlt NG to dart the Bootlt NG Setup.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 19



Working with Partitions

Y ou can gain access to the Work With Partitions dialog box in two ways:
On the desktop, click Partition Work.
On the Edit menu, click Partitions.

YWork with Partitions

Hard Drives Partitionz Actions
i+ HDEI MS DOS B.22 Partition 243 MB FAT-1B Create I
i HD 1 Linux Boaot Fartition 94 MB  Linux Mative
Windowsz 95 Fartition 706 ME FAT-32 ﬁl
Windows NT 4 Partition 1106 MB HPFS/MTFS Faormat I
Windows 38 Fartiion 2047 MB FAT-32 Resize I
osg2 Partiion 1736 ME HPFS/NTFS
Windows ME Partiion 2000 MB FAT-32 &I
Beds Partition 2000 ME  be0S Slide I
lmde EREH | """ - Fartition 346 MB  Free Space Image I
View MBR | Windows 2000 Parition 2055 MB  HPFS/NTFS —
Extended Fartiion 4275 MB Extended _I
Linus Volume 2000 MB  Linus Mative Fazte I
Linus-5 Wolume 24 MB  Linus Swap/Solariz :
Help MiscDiata Volume 2251 MB FAT-32 f |
Cloze

To view the contents of the MBR partition table, click View MBR.

From there you can remove, add, or reorder partitions manually as well as set a partition active.
(To remove the active status [even though this is not something that most users want to do], press
an hold down the left Shift key, and then click Set Active to toggle the status of the individual
item).

Std MBR is equivaent to fdisk/mbr which creates the small program to boot the active partition.
Clear Sig is used to clear the NT/2K/XP disk signature (needed for Win2K/XP to boot correctly
under several circumstances). For details about why you may need to use Clear Sig, visit
www.ter abyteunlimited.com/support.html, click Help/Info, and then click Windows
NT/W2K/XP.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 20



Create a partition or volume

1
2
3

7

On the desktop, click Partition Work.
In the Partitions list, select a free-space entry, and then click Create under Actions.
In the Create dialog box under Partition Infor mation, type the Name of the partition that
you want to cregte.
Select the appropriate File System from the drop-down list.
If the desired file system does not appear in the list, type it in decimal (or hex by starting with
Ox [zero X] or octal starting with a zero.)
Increase or decrease the Size of the new partition (in MB) using the keyboard or up or down
arrows respectively.
Optional:
- Under Options, select the Format check box if you want the option of formatting the
partition after you create it.
If you want the option of having multiple operating systems boot fromthe new partition,
select the M ulti-OS check box.
This does not mean that you are going to have multiple operating systems on the system
itself.
To create the partition at the end of the free-space block rather thanat the beginning of
the block, select the Allocate High check box.

Click OK.

Delete a partition or volume

1
2

3

4

On the desktop, click Partition Work.
In the Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to delete, and then click
Delete under Actions.
In the Confirm Delete dialog box, you may complete these optional tasks (that cannot be
undeleted or reversed):
To clear several boot sectors at the beginning of the partition, select the Clear Boot
Sector check box.
To clear all sectorsin the partition with zeros, select the Wipe Partition check box.

After reviewing the Partition I nfor mation to verify that you are about to delete the correct
partition, click Yes.

Undelete a partition or volume

1
2

3

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the free-space entry that you want to undelete, and then click
Undelete under Actions.

In the Undelete dialog box that appears, click OK to recover missing FAT, HPFS, NTFS,
Ext2fs, ReiserFS, and Extended partitions or volumes.

Note

If the partition or volume recovered is not correct, select it in the Partition list, click Delete,
select the Clear Boot Sector check box, click OK, and then repeat steps 2 and 3.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 21



Format a partition or volume

1 Onthedesktop, click Partition Work.

2 Inthe Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to format, and then click
Format under Actions.

3 Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note
If the For mat button is grayed out and unavailable, formatting is not supported for the
selected partition's file system.

Y ou can suggest a cluster size for FAT/FAT32; however, Bootlt NG determines the final size
necessary to keep the partition valid.

Resize a partition or volume

1 Onthedesktop, click Partition Work.

2 Inthe Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to resize, and then click
Resze under Actions.

3 Inthe Resize dialog box, click OK to error check the file system.
The error-checking process can take along time. If the hard disk indicator light continues
flickering, the error check is progressing.
When the error check is complete, in the Resize dialog box you may review the Partition
I nfor mation (such as Name, Type, and Size) to verify that you are resizing the correct
partition.

4 Review theMin Size and Max Size, and then increase or decrease the New Size of the
selected partition using the up or down arrows respectively.

5 Click OK, and then (if you've aready backed up your hard disk) click Continue.
The Resize status bar indicates progress. This process can take along time.
Bootlt NG checks for errors once again, after which the Resize dialog box displays a
message that the resize is complete.

6 Click Close.

Tip
To expand a partition, the free-space block must follow and be adjacent to the partition to be
expanded. Use the Slide feature if necessary Side a partition or volume on page 23.
If Bootlt NG displays a message that it can't use the size or that free space has run out, select
asmaller sizefirst, and then try the fina size. (Even just increasing the size by 20 to 50 MB
can allow the final resize to work.)
Y ou can suggest a cluster size for FAT/FAT32; however, Bootlt NG determines the final size
necessary to keep the partition valid.
To convert to or from a FAT/FAT32 file system select the desired file systems radio button

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 22



Copy a partition or volume

1
2

5

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to copy, and then click

Copy under Actions.

At the bottom of the Work with Partitions window, Bootlt NG displays the Paste Pending

for Copy message.

In the Partitions list, click the free-space entry where you want to paste the copied partition

information, and then click Paste under Actions.

Optional:

- Inthe Copy Image dialog box under Options, if you already have four primary partitions
(and if Limit Primariesis enabled) then you'll need to move the partition by selecting
the Delete Sour ce check box.

To create the partition at the end of the free-space block rather than at the beginning of
the block, select the Allocate High check box.

To copy just the used areas of the file system rather than copying every sector (including
unused sectors) and thereby improve speed (unless the partition is aimost full and has a
lot of fragmentation), select the Data Only check box.

Click OK.

Slide a partition or volume

1
2

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition that you want to slide (or move in an adjacent free

space), and then click Slide under Actions.

In the Slide dialog box, review the Partition Infor mation to verify that you are about to

dide the correct partition.

Click the up or down arrows to increase or decrease the megabytes of Free Space Before

and Free Space After as necessary.

Optional:

- To move just the used areas of the file system rather than moving every sector (including
unused sectors) and thereby improve speed (unless the partition is amost full and has a
lot of fragmentation), select the Data Only check box.

To prepare the partition for using the NT/2K/XP convert command to convert to NTFS so
that the final cluster size isn't forced to be 512 bytes, select the Align for NTFS Only
check box.

Click OK.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 23



Create a compressed partition image

1
2

3

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to create a compressed
image of, and then click I mage under Actions.

In the Image dialog box, click Create | mage to create a new image, and then click OK.

At the bottom of the Work with Partitions window, Bootlt NG displays the Paste Pending

for Image Create message.

In the Partitions list, click the free-space entry, CD/DVD R/RW drive, NTFS or FAT/FAT32
partition or volume where you want to paste the copied partition image, and then click Paste

under Actions.

If you are pasting to a free-space volume and you use the same extended partition with
DOS/Win9x/WinME then, for correct operation of the OS, you must ensure that the last
volume in the extended partition is supported by the OS - i.e. FAT or FAT32.

DVD-RW discs must be new or fully blanked (not quick blanked) or the write process will fail.

Do one of the following:

If you are pasting to a free-space entry, in the Paste | mage dialog box under Partition

I nfor mation, type the Name of the partition that you want to create.

If you are pasting to a CD or DVD drive, the image will span as many disks as needed.

If you are pasting to an NTFS or FAT/FAT32 partition or volume, in the Save As dialog
box under File Name, type the name of the file to be created. This name must be 8 or less
characters with no spaces.

If you are pasting to an NTFS or FAT/FAT32 partition or volume, Bootlt NG lets you
adjust the file size being created so that you can copy the image files to CD-ROM using
another program. If you don’'t plan on copying the image files to CD-ROM, then it's best
to limit the image filesto 2 GB because 4 GB is only valid with certain operating systems
such as Windows NT, 2000, and XP.

When Bootlt NG asks if you want a validation, click Yesor No.
If you click Y es with the Byte for Byte check box selected, Bootlt NG rereads al of the
source data again and compares it with the compressed image; otherwise, Bootlt NG

performs anormal Validation to ensure that the new file is valid (and that the crc/checksum

matches).
Click OK.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

24



Restore a compressed partition image from a file

1
2

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the location of the compressed partition or volume (or CD-ROM
or DVD drive) that you want to restore, and then click |mage under Actions.

If you are restoring from a CD, DVD, or image partition type, Bootlt NG displays the Image
Pending for Restore message and you can skip to step 5.

In the Image dialog box, click Restore from file to restore an existing image from afile, and
then click OK.

In the Open dialog box, type the File Name of the image file to be restored, and then click
OK.

In the Partitions list, click the free-space block or an existing partition large enough to
contain the restored image, and then click Paste under Actions.

To see the exact required size, while the Paste Pending for | mage Restore message is
displayed, press and hold down both the Ctrl key and the Shift key.

If overwriting a partition, Bootlt NG asks if you would like to validate the image; thisis used
to ensure that the image crc/checksum is valid. (If the process aborts on the actual restore, the
partition boot sector is cleared.)

Add a partition group

1
2

3
4

7
8
9

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the FAT/FAT32 partition to which you want to add a group, and

then click Groups under Actions.

In the Groups dialog box, click Add.

In the Add Group dialog box, type the name of the group that you want to add, and then

enter a description.

Click Add to add afile, and then type the full path name (or click Browse) using the DOS

8.3 naming convention for each file that should be part of the group.

Optional:

- If you want the file in the group to be updated automaticaly if it is changed on the
partition, select the Apply Changes Automatically check box.
If it’s not checked, then you'll be notified whenever the file has been altered and given an
option on what to do.
If the file needs to be in position 1—see Setting Up Multi-OS Groups on Different
Operating Systems on page 33 for more detaills—select the First in root check box;
likewise, select the Second in root check box if the file needs to be in position 2. Do not
select either of these check boxes unless actualy required.

Click OK.

Complete steps 5to 7 for as many files as you want to add, and then click OK.

Complete steps 3 to 8 for as many groups as you want to add, and then click Close.

Note

Groups are used in conjunction with the Multi-OS feature allowing certain files to be
automatically replaced on Multi-OS setup.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

25



Delete a partition group

1
2
3
4

5

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition from which you want to delete a group.

Under Actions, click Groups.

In the Groups dialog box, select the name of the group that you want to delete, and then
click Delete.

Complete step 4 for as many groups as you want to delete, and then click Close.

Note

Groups are used in conjunction with the Multi-OS feature allowing certain files to be
automatically replaced on Multi-OS setup.

Copy a partition group

1
2
3
4
5

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition from which you want to copy a group.
Under Actions, click Groups.

In the Groups dialog box, select the name of the group that you want to copy.
Click Copy, and then click Close.

Note

Groups are used in conjunction with the Multi-OS feature allowing certain files to be
automatically replaced on Multi-OS setup.

View partition properties

1
2

3

On the desktop, click Partition Work.

In the Partitions list, select the partition or volume that you want to know more about, and
then click Properties under Actions.

In the Properties dialog box, under Partition I nfor mation, review the Name of the
partition, File System type, and Size.

Click Details to review the partition's Free and Used space.

Under Options, if you want the option of having multiple operating systems boot from the
selected partition, select the M ulti-OS check box.

This option isn't needed if you're going to have eachoperating system in its own dedicated
bootable partition.

Under LBA Information, review the Start and End values.

Under Additional Information, review other information such as the Bootable file system,
Cluster size, and other notes.

The process of viewing partition properties also checks for some common partition errors; if
any errors are found, Bootlt NG either prompts you with an option to fix the issues or
displays a warning message.

Click OK.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

26



Setting Up Users and Options

Y ou can gain access to the Settings dialog box to change settings or maintain users in two ways:
On the desktop, click Settings.
On the Edit menu, click Settings.

— Startup

Timeout | =

5|:|un|:|| Browse |
Eackgruundl Browse |

[T Direct Boat Menu

— General
[T Completion Alam ¥ Use HDO in EFE
[T Full Partition List ¥ Limit Primanies
[T Wiz Check [T IT Mode
[T Fix Swap [~ Eoothow Support
[T Use Volume Label W ATAPI CD Support
[+ align on End ¥ ISE 20 Support
¥ CHS dltemative I¥ 1394 Support
¥ Hake HDO Active [T CD Close Method 2
[T Eeep HD Active [T Bum Extra Track
[T ClearSig Feguied

— Security
taintenance Paszword

| |
[T Pequire User Mame Lsers |

k. | Cancel | Help |

Under Startup, in the Timeout box enter the number of seconds to wait for user input before
automatically booting by clicking the up or down arrows.

If set to O (zero), then no timeout occurs.

Under Startup, enter the file name of the Sound (.snd) file to play when the boot menu
displays by clicking Browse, and then locating the desired sound file.

Under Startup, enter the file name of the Background Paintbrush (.pcx) file to be used
when the main boot menu screen displays by clicking Browse, and then locating the desired
pex file.

Under Startup, select the Direct Boot M enu check box if you want the Direct Boot Menu to
be the default menu displayed.

Under General, select the Completion Alarm check box to sound an alarm at the
completion of a copy, dide, resize, format, or image.

Under General, select the Full Partition List check box to display the full list of partitions
when creating a new partition or volume; otherwise, an abbreviated list displays.

Under General, select the Virus Check check box to perform a simple check for possible
viruses on boot up.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 27



If apossible virus is detected, you should use your anti- virus program with the latest virus
definitions to check for viruses. If none are found, you can disable this option to suppress the
warning message.

Under General, select the Fix Swap check box if your system locks up when you use the
swap option.

Win9x may run in compatibility mode if you enable this option.

Under General, select the Use Volume L abel check box to use the volume label of a
FAT/FAT32/HPFS partition as the name.

If the name of a FAT/FAT32 file system is changed, then the volume label is also changed.
Under General, most users should verify that the Align on End check box is selected.
Under General, select the CHS Alter native check box to fill in the CHS values for
partitions and volumes using an alternative method.

Under General, select the Make HDO Active check box because most new BIOSs require it
when booting from a hard disk other than HDO.

Under General, select the Keep HD Active check box to ensure that the active status on all
hard drives remains active. In other words, you will not disable the active status on any hard
drive.

Under General, select the Clear Sig Requir ed check box to disable additional processing
that attempts to suppress the need to use “Clear Sig” after moving, diding, or restoring
partitions used by Win2K/XP/2003.

Under General, select the Use HDO in BPB check box to force the BPB drive number to
HDO even when it’s on another drive.

Under General, select the Limit Primaries check box to limit your system to the normal
maximum of four primary partitions. In this mode you can continue to use other partitioning
programs such as FDISK.

If you clear the Limit Primaries check box, you can have more than four primary partitions.
In this mode you should not use any partitioning software except for Bootlt NG.

This check box is grayed out and unavailable if any of your existing hard drives has more
than four primary partitions.

This option has a profound affect on how Bootlt NG oper ates.

Under General, select the IT Mode check box so that the graphical user interface (GUI) is
not displayed and the system boots directly to the default boot item or last boot item if no
default is found.

IT Mode isto be used with the normal, default boot menu (see page 14). To display the boot
menu, during the initial boot of your system, press and hold down the Insert key.

Under General, select the BootNow Support check box if you are planning on using
TeraByte Unlimited’s BootNow™ freeware program.

Under General, select the ATAPI CD Support check box to enable imaging to and from an
ATAPI CD-R/RW or DVD drive attached to the standard ATA primary or secondary
controller.

Under General, select the USB 2.0 Support check box to support high speed USB 2.0 hard
drives and CD/DVD drives while in Partition Work or Image Sets.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 28



Under General, select the [EEE1394 Support check box to support IEEE1394 hard drives
and CD/DVD drives while in Partition Work or Image Sets.

Under General, select the CD Close Method Z check box if you receive errors or hang-ups
when the CD-ROM s being closed during image to CD-ROM operations.

If you experience the same issues with this check box selected, try clearing this check box.
Under General, select the Burn Extra Track check box to write the image summary data to
CD-ROM 1 astrack 2 when directly imaging to the CD-ROM. When burned this way, you
won't have to insert the last CD-ROM before beginning the restore.

This option may not work correctly with your device. If you receive any write or read errors
when creating or verifying, consider clearing this check box.

Under Security, type the M aintenance Passwor d required to exit a boot menu to the
desktop.

Type the password twice to verify its input.

Under Security, select the Require User Name check box to require that a user name and
password must be typed when the system is booted.

Click Users to add, delete, or edit users in the User M aintenance dialog box.

Y ou can assign each user their own Normal Boot Menu (page 14) and Direct Boot Menu (17)
options.

If you add a user named any with no password, then that user will be logged on
automatically unless you press and hold down the Insert key during startup.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 29



Backing Up and Restoring
You can back up or restore the EMBR information (the entire first track) from any selected hard
disk. You can aso back up ard restore Bootlt NG Files.

Backup % Restore

— Select

i~ Restore

— EMBR

['HDOD [~ HOi [ Hpe [ HOD2
[T Hee [T Hos [T HRE [~ HO7

[T Boott NG v n B

(H].8 | Cancel |

Back up a hard disk’s EMBR information

1
2
3

On the main maintenance screen, click Backup.

In the Backup & Restore dialog box, under Select, click Backup.

Under EMBR, select the check boxes next to each hard disk whose entire first track EMBR
information you want to back up.

Optional: To copy the Bootlt NG Files to afloppy disk, insert a floppy disk, select the Bootl t
NG check box, and then select either drive A or drive B as appropriate.

Click OK.

The EMBR of all selected hard disks is backed up to the partition with Bootlt NG. If you
have also chosen to back up the Bootlt NG Files, those files plus the other Bootlt NG files
are copied to afloppy disk.

Restore a hard disk’s EMBR information

1
2
3

On the main maintenance screen, click Restore.

In the Backup & Restore dialog box, under Select, click Restore.

Under EMBR, select the check boxes next to each hard disk whose entire first track EMBR
information (including the MBR) you want to restore.

To restore the Bootlt NG Files from afloppy disk, insert the disk, select the Bootlt NG
check box, and then select either drive A or drive B as appropriate.Y ou can only restore the
Bootlt NG files or the EMBR for given drives per single operation.

Click OK.

The EMBR of al selected hard disks are restored. If you chose to restore the Bootlt NG
Files, the EMBR files plus the other Bootlt NG files are restored from the floppy disk to the
EMBRM partition.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 30



Working with Image Sets

On the main maintenance screen, click | mage Set to select a set of partitions or volumes to be
imaged one after the other. The name of an image set is the name of the file you create. The .ims
extension is automatically added.

Once you create or open the image set, Add, Edit, or Delete items as appropriate. All items must
contain a source hard disk, source partition, destination hard disks, destination partition, file
name, and maximum file size.

All images created using the image set feature must be created as fileson aFAT, FAT32, or
NTFS partition. The source and destination must be different.

Once set up, click Start to execute the process manually, or use BootNowand the /ims=switch
to automatically schedule execution.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 31



Creating and Using Sound

A sound file is nothing more than a text file with a .snd extension. To help you create sound files
for Bootlt NG and play them back at a command prompt, download the TeraByte Unlimited
PLAY SND shareware utility by visiting www.ter abyteunlimited.com, clicking Free Software
under Downloads, and then clicking PLAY SND. The sounds may run faster under Windows
than under real mode DOS and Bootlt NG.

Capitalization and spacing is not important; the x in the following commands represents a
number:
cycles=x Number of times to cycle the entire routine (optional—must be first)
Fx Frequency to play (in hertz [Hz])
FRx|xSxLx  Freguency range to play.
The first x is the starting frequency; the second x is the ending frequency.
S (optional) is the step frequency rate (the default is 1).
L (optional) is the latency delay in milliseconds between frequency step (the

default is 0).
Dx Delay in milliseconds (1000 milliseconds equals 1 second)
N No sound—turns sound off

The following sample routine plays 2000 Hz for 0.5 seconds, pauses with no sound for 1 second,
plays 500 Hz to 2000 Hz stepping 10 Hz with a delay of 0.005 seconds between steps, and then
does the same thing only from 2000 Hz to 500 Hz:

F 2000 D 500 N D 1000

FR500|2000S10L 5

FR2000|500S10L 5

Install a sound file

1 Copy the sound (.snd) file to a floppy disk.

2 On the main maintenance screen, click Settings.

3 Inthe Settings dialog box under Startup, next to the Sound box, click Browse, and then
type:
A:*.SND

4 PressEnter to display alist of files on the floppy disk.

5 Sdect the sound file that you want to use or copy.

Creating Icons and Backgrounds
To create or contribute icons or backgrounds, in the Bootlt NG folder, double-click

graphics.zip.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 32



Using the Multi-OS Feature
The Bootlt NG Multi-OS feature lets you boot more than one operating system from the same
primary partition. Bootlt NG supports Multi-OS only in a FAT or FAT32 primary partition.

To enable this feature, select the M ulti-OS check box when creating the partition or, after the
partition is created, select the M ulti-OS check box in the properties dialog box available through
the Work with Partitions dialog box.

Once enabled, you can install multiple operating systens into the Multi-OS partition (but in
different folders) or, you can install multiple OSes in separate partitions and use the Multi-OS
partition as a shared boot partition. When you reboot, Bootlt NG detects the new operating
system and creates a new boot menu option for it. If Bootlt doesn’t detect the new operating
system, then you can manually capture the required files by clicking Groups in the Work with
Partitions dialog box.

To add, remove, or change the handling of any of the files associated with a group, select the
Multi-OS partition in the Work with Partitions dialog box, and then click Groups.

Some operating systems use the same folder structure for some of their files, and this could cause
some files to be overwritten. For example, both Windows 95 and 98 use the \PROGRAM FILES
folder for an Accessories folder; so even if you had Windows 95 installed in \WINDOWS, and
then installed Windows 98 to \WIN98, Windows 98 Setup could overwrite the files in the
Accessories folder. To solve this, you could have installed Windows 98 to its own drive letter—
D\WINDOWS for example. In this case you still need the Multi-OS feature on the boot partition
because Windows 98 will install its boot files on drive C, and the rest would be installed to drive
D. The Multi-OS feature protects the Windows 95 boot files on drive C and creates a new set for
Windows 98.

Setting Up Multi-OS Groups on Different Operating Systems

Review the following sections for information about files and file positions required for boot for
DOS, Windows 95/98/ME, Windows NT/2K/XP, and OS/2. For specific details about specific
operating systems, visit:

www.ter abyteunlimited.com/help.html

DOS
The following files ard file positions required for boot (not including any compression drivers):

MSDOS PC DOS
Position Name Position File Name

1 10.sys 1 ibmbio.dos

2 msdos.sys 2 ibmdos.com

0 command.com 0 command.com
0 autoexec.bat 0 autoexec.bat

0 config.sys 0 config.sys

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 33



Windows 95/98/ME
The following files and file positions required for boot (not including any compression drivers):

10.5yS
msdos.sys
command.com
autoexec.bat
config.sys

O OO0 Oo

Windows NT/2K/XP
The following files and file positions required for boot:

Position File Name

0 ntldr

0 boot.ini

0 ntdetect.com

0 ntbootdd.sys
Note

NTBOOTDD.SY S is used with NT version 3.x with SCSI hard drives. It is a copy of the SCSI
driver renamed to NTBOOTDD.SYS.

0S/2
The following files and file positions required for boot:

Position File Name

0 autoexec.bat
0 config.sys
Note

Actually, the system files for OS/2 are OS2KRNL, OS2L DR, OS2LDR.MSG, OS2RAS,
OS2VER, OS2BOOT, and WP ROOT.SF. If you were going to install more than one version of
0S/2 in the same partition, then you would need to do something with these files.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 34



Setting Up a Generic Multi-OS Installation

Review the following examples about how to set up a Multi-OS partition and other generic
examples about setting up an operating system in its own partition. Before reading this section,
consider reading Prepare for a Bootlt NG setup on page 6.

Enable Multi-OS on a partition

Install Bootlt NG as described on page 5.

On the Boot menu, click M aintenance.

On the maintenance screen, click Partition Work.

Select the existing partition, and then click Properties.

Rename the partition as appropriate.

Select the M ulti-OS check box, and then click OK.

If Bootlt NG recognizes the installed operating system, a new group and menu configuration

item is created.

7 1f Bootlt NG does not recognize the installed operating system and a new group and menu
configuration item is not created, click Groups button to add the files or group manually as
described in Using the Multi-OS Feature on page 33.

8 If you had an existing boot item configured, you can now edit the boot menu and either
delete the previous entry or add the group name to it.

Note

This procedure assumes that the partition already contains an operating system. Also, you use the

normal boot menu when booting multi-OS partitions; otherwise, booting an item without a group

causes the last booted item to boot.

OOk WN PR

Create paired partitions or Multi-OS installations

Complete the following steps when installing the bulk of a Microsoft operating system (MS OS)
on another hard disk or drive letter. This also appliesto installingaMS OS to a volume. The
difference between paired partitions and Multi-OS installations is that using Multi-OS you can
share the boot partition (step 1 to many step 2s) whereas with paired partitions the pair of
partitions (step 1 and step 2) are always different.

1 If needed, use the Work with Partitions dialog box (as described on page 20) to create a
partition for the OS on HDO.
Y ou can create the partition as small as possible depending on the OS. A 5 MB partition may
be enough. Verify that the Format check box is selected. If you are going to use Multi-OS,
select the M ulti-OS check box.

2 If needed, use the Work with Partitions dialog box to create the main OS partition or

volume.

If available, verify that the Fomat check box is selected.

To create a boot menu item for the new OS partition, on the desktop, click Boot Edit.

Click Add to add a new menu item.

Select the partition that you created in step 1 as the boot partition.

Under MBR Details, select an entry for the correct HD, and then click Fill.

o 01k~ W

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 35



7
8

9

10
11
12
13

From the list, select the main OS partition.
Under One Time Option, do one of the following:
If the installation boot mediais a floppy disk, then select the Floppy check box.
If the drive to boot the installation boot mediais set to boot after your hard disk, then
select the Next BIOS Device check box.
If the drive to boot the installation boot mediais set to boot before your hard disk, then
select the BIOS Sequence check box.
Click OK twice to save the new item ard return to the desktop.
On the desktop, click Resume.
Insert the OS installation media.
Boot the new boot item that you created in step 3.
When OS Setup starts, select the existing (main) OS partition that you created in step 2.
Once setup completes, the OS boots from the partition on HDO (step 1) and transfers itself to
main OS partition (step 2).

Install an OS in its own single partition—the most common choice

1
2

o 01k~ W

© 0

Install Bootlt NG as described on page 5.
Usethe Work with Partitions dialog box (as described on page 20) to create a partition for
your OS.
To create a new menu item for booting the new partition, on the desktop, click Boot Edit.
Click Add to add a new menu item.
Select the partition that you created in step 2 as the boot partition.
Under One Time Option, do one of the following:
If the installation boot mediais a floppy disk, then select the Floppy check box.
If the drive to boot the installation boot mediais set to boot after your hard disk, then
select the Next BIOS Device check box.
If the drive to boot the installation boot mediais set to boot before your hard disk, then
select the BIOS Sequence check box.
Some systems hang when using the Next BIOS Device option and others will use the
BIOS Sequence option as a Boot Next Device option. In the end, you can boot from the
CD-ROM any way you want; just be sure that the last booted boot item is the one to
which you are installing. Even a simulated boot is fine.
Click OK twice to save the new item and return to the desktop.
On the desktop, click Resume.
Insert the OS installation media.
Boot the new boot item that you created in step 3.
If you did not select a One Time Optionin step 6, depending on the partition, it will either
display a message saying that there is no operating system installed on the partition or that
the partition is not bootable and presents the option to boot from the floppy disk instead.
Press the appropriate key to continue.
The ingtallation media is now booted and you can begin installation to drive C.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 36



OS Installation Notes
If you don’t have partitions limited under settings, then you should usually use the advanced
or custom installation choices to verify that the installation routine doesn’t try to create a new
partition. Because the OS and system tools only see the partitions that are in the MBR, if it
creates or moves a partition, it may put it right on top of an existing one that is not currently
in the MBR partition table. Y ou can, however, create or move volumes in an extended
partition provided that the actual extended partition doesn’t get moved or expanded.
Some operating systems (such as Windows 95/98) deactivate Bootlt NG. If that is the case,
al you need to do is boot with your Bootlt NG installation disk, and then select the
Reactivate Bootlt NG option.
One common configuration is to have multiple primary partitions—one for each operating
system—and one common (shared) extended partition for data. To do this, indicate the boot
partition, and then add the extended partition to the MBR for each boot menu configuration.
For more information or OS-specific information, visit:
www.ter abyteunlimited.com/support.html, and then click Help/Info

Obtaining Technical Support

The primary support communication method will be use of online services. The most recent
versions of software and information will be available on the TeraByte Unlimited Web site:
www.ter abyteunlimited.com

Registered users that require technical support should try to use the following e-mail address as
the primary communication method:
support@terabyteunlimited.com

Telephone support is also available as needed.
Pre-sale information and technical support for unregistered users is available by e-mail only.

In al cases, registered or not, TeraByte Unlimited reserves the right to refuse any
communication method that would incur a cost.

Ordering and Licensing Bootlt NG
To continue using Bootlt NG past the 30-day trial period, you must purchase a full- use license. It
isillega to continue using the trail- use version of Bootlt NG beyond 30 days. To purchase the
full- use license, use one of the following methods:
Complete and submit the order form on page 45
In the folder where you saved the Bootlt NG-related files, open and print Order .txt (the
order form), and then complete and submit the order form
Visit: www.ter abyteunlimited.com/pur chase.html

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 37


http://www.terabyteunlimited.com/purchase.html

Trademarks
Bootlt, BootNow, and BurnCDCC are trademarks of TeraByte Unlimited.

Microsoft, MS, MS-DOS, and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

IBM, PC-DOS, and OS/2 are registered trademarks of the International Business Machines
Corporation.

Linux is aregistered trademark of Linus Torvalds.
All other trademarks and copyrights referred to are the property of their respective owners.

Definition of Shareware

Shareware distribution gives users a chance to try software before buying it. If you try a
Shareware program and continue using it, you are expected to register or purchase a full- use
license. Individua programs differ on details-some request registration or purchase of afull-use
license while others require it; some specify a maximum trial period. With registration or
purchase of afull-use license, you get anything from the ssmple right to continue using the
software to an updated program with a printed manual.

Shareware is a distribution method, not a type of software. The Shareware system mekes fitting
your needs easier because you can try before you buy. Also, because the overhead is low, prices
are low. Shareware has the ultimate money-back guarantee—if you don’t use the product, you
don’t pay for it.

Ombudsman Statement

This program is produced by a member of the Association of Shareware Professionals (ASP).
ASP wants to make sure that the shareware principle works for you. If you are unable to resolve
ashareware-related problem with an ASP member by contacting the member directly, ASP may
be able to help. The ASP Ombudsman can help you resolve a dispute or technical problem with
an ASP member, but does not provide technical support for members' products. Please contact
the ASP Ombudsman by visiting:

www.asp-shar ewar e.com/omb

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 38



TeraByte Unlimited (Trial-Use) License Agreement

If you are using the softwar e for evaluation or trial purposesthen thisLicenseappliesto you:
PLEASE READ THISLICENSE AGREEMENT CAREFULLY

By using, copying, transmitting, distributing or installing all or any part of the TeraByte trial version computer software and
documentation accompanying this License Agreement (the "Evaluation Software"), you agreeto all of the terms and conditions
of this License Agreement.

Please read the license terms and conditions below. If you do not agreeto all of theterms and conditions, then do not use,
copy, transmit, distribute, or install the trial version computer software and documentation accompanying this license Agreement.

TeraByte, Inc., dba TeraByte Unlimited ("TeraByte") and/or its suppliers own the Evaluation Software and its documentation,
which are protected under applicable copyright, trade secrets, and other laws. Y our rights and license to use the programs and the
documentation are limited to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth below.

1. LICENSE:
(8 TRIAL USEIN YOUR OWN COMPUTER

(i) YOU MAY : use the Evaluation Software for evaluation purposes in your own computer, for aperiod not to
exceed thirty (30) days after your first installation or use of the Evaluation Software. Y ou may not re-install or
additionally install the Evaluation Software for additional evaluation periods.

(ii) Not "Free Software". This Evaluation Softwareis not "free software", but a software copy with limited license
rights, as set forth in this Agreement.

(iii) Temporary Evaluation Use Only. Y ou may use this Evaluation Software without charge for alimited time only,
and solely to decide whether to purchase a paid license for the software from TeraByte. If you wish to use the
Evaluation Software after the thirty (30) day evaluation period, then you must purchase a Full Use license for the
software from TeraByte. Y ou can visit TeraByte's web site at www.terabyteunlimited.com, for further
information.

(iv) NO CONTINUED USE WITHOUT REGISTRATION. Unregistered use of the Evaluation Software after the
thirty (30) day tria period is an infringement of TeraByte'slegal and equitable rights, including but not limited to
copyright and trade secret rights, under U.S. and international laws.

(b) LIMITED DISTRIBUTION LICENSE

(i) IFYOU AREAN INDIVIDUAL, YOU MAY : distribute copies of the Evaluation Software to your friends or
associates, provided that you charge no fees nor request any donations for this service, and that you convey only a
complete and unaltered copy of the original Evaluation Software files, in the exact form that they were
downloaded from www.terabyteunlimited.com.

(ii) ALL OTHER DISTRIBUTION is allowed only under the terms set forth by TeraByte, if any at the
www.terabyteunlimited.com web site. TeraByte may, at its sole discretion, append a data record (such as
VENDINFO or PAD) to the distribution files for the Evaluation Software, in which event such data record shall be
automatically incorporated by reference. Any distribution satisfying all of the distribution requirements expressed
at the web site or in that data record, if any, is hereby authorized; all other distribution requires TeraByte's advance
written approval.

(iii) Eachindividual, and each vendor, wishing to distribute the Evaluation Software package must independently
satisfy all terms of the limited distribution license.

(iv) You may make as many copies of this Evaluation Software as you need, for purposes of the limited distribution
permitted in this Agreement.

(v) TERABYTERESERVES THE RIGHT TO RETRACT OR CHANGE ANY ORALL OF THE ABOVE
DISTRIBUTION RIGHTS AT ANY TIME, FOR ANY OR NO REASON.

() YOUMAY NOT:

(i) permit othersto use the Evaluation Software unlessthey are properly licensed by TeraByte, either under this
Agreement or another agreement from TeraByte;

(ii) modify, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or create derivative works based on, the Evaluation
Software;

(iii) copy the Evaluation Software except as expressly permitted above;

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 39



(iv) distribute the Evaluation Software, bundle it with other products, rent, lease, sell, grant a security interest in, or
otherwise transfer rightsto, or possession of, the Evaluation Software or any copy thereof, except as may be
expressly provided in this Agreement;

(v) remove or ater any proprietary notices, labels or legends on any copy of the Evaluation Software; or

(vi) ship or transmit (directly or indirectly) any copies of the Evaluation Software or their media, or any direct product
thereof, to any country or destination prohibited by the United States Government.

(d) RESERVATION OF RIGHTS. All rights and licenses not expressly granted by TeraByte in this Agreement are
entirely and exclusively reserved to TeraByte.

2. TERM AND TERMINATION: This Agreement shall remain effective until this Agreement is terminated, provided that in
no event shall your evaluation rights hereunder extend beyond the thirty (30) day period set forth in Section 1 above. You
may terminateit at any time by destroying the distribution mediatogether with all of your copies of the Evaluation Software
inany form. This Agreement will also automatically terminate, without notice, if you fail to comply fully with any term or
condition of this Agreement, or if your normal business operations are disrupted or discontinued for more than thirty days by
reason of insolvency, bankruptcy, receivership, or business termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, you must
destroy al copies of the Evaluation Softwarein any form.

3. OWNERSHIP AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: TeraByte or itslicensors own the Evaluation Software under
copyright, trade secret and all other laws that may apply. All product names, designs, and logos associated with the
Evaluation Software are trademarks of TeraByte. The source code of the Evaluation Software and all information regarding
the design, structure or internal operation of the Evaluation Software are valuable trade secrets of TeraByte or third parties
with which TeraByte has licensing arrangements (" Confidential Information™), provided however, that "Confidential
Information™ shall not include information which otherwise would be Confidential Information to the extent that such
information was publicly known or otherwise known to you previously to the time of disclosure, which subsequently
became known through no act or omission by you, or which otherwise became known to you other than through disclosure
by TeraByte. You shall not sell, transfer, publish, disclose, display or otherwise permit access to any Confidential
Information by any third party, nor may you use any of the Confidential Information, except strictly as part of the Evaluation
Softwarein the form originally distributed by TeraByte.

4. LIMITED WARRANTY: THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE ISPROVIDED ENTIRELY "ASIS'. TERABYTE MAKES
NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE, ITS
MERCHANTABILITY, ORITSFITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TERABYTE DOES NOT WARRANT
THAT THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTSOR THAT THE OPERATION OF
THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. YOU ASSUME FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SELECTING AND USING THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE, AND THAT IF YOU USE THE
EVALUATION SOFTWARE IMPROPERLY OR AGAINST INSTRUCTIONS, YOU CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO
YOUR FILES, SOFTWARE, DATA OR BUSINESS. THE ENTIRE RISK ASTO THE QUALITY AND
PERFORMANCE OF THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE ISBORNE BY YOU. THISDISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY
CONSTITUTES AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE AGREEMENT. Some jurisdictions do not allow exclusions of an
implied warranty, so this disclaimer may not apply to you and you may have other legal rightsthat vary by jurisdiction.

5. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. ANY LIABILITY OF TERABYTEWILL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO PRODUCT
REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE. IN ADDITION, IN NO EVENTWILL TERABYTE, NOR
ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THE
EVALUATION SOFTWARE, BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOSS OF INCOME, USE OR INFORMATION,
RELATING EITHER TO THE USE OF THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE, OR YOUR RELATIONSHIPWITH
TERABYTE, EVEN IF TERABYTE HAS BEEN ADVISED IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES OR CLAIMS. Any suit or other legal action relating in any way to this Agreement or to the Evaluation
Software must be filed or commenced no later than one (1) year after it accrues. Y ou may also have other rights which vary
from state to state.

6. HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES. The Evaluation Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for
use on equipment or software running in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, including but not limited
to the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, direct life support
machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the Evaluation Software could contribute to death, persona injury, or
severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk Activities'). TERABYTE AND ITS SUPPLIERS SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS OF THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE FOR
HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES. TERABYTE DOESNOT AUTHORIZE USE OF THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE FOR
ANY HIGH RISK ACTIVITY. YOU AGREE TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY TERABYTE, AND HOLD TERABYTE
HARMLESS, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, ACTIONS, LOSSES, COSTSJUDGMENTS AND

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 40



DAMAGES OF ANY KIND IN CONNECTION WITH USE IN RELATION TO ANY HIGH RISK ACTIVITY OF ANY
COPY OF THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE RELATING TO THISLICENSE.

7. RESTRICTED RIGHTS - COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE. The parties acknowledge and agree that: (a) any
and all products covered by this Agreement are, and shall be, deemed "commercial computer software" for all purposesin
relation to U.S. government acquisition laws, rules and regulations, and (b) al use, duplication and disclosure by, for, or on
behalf of the U.S. Government is subject to all conditions, limitations and restrictions applicable to “commercial computer
software" as set forth in FAR section 12.212 and in DFAR sections 227.7202-1, 227.7202-3, and 227.7202-4.

8. GENERAL.

(@ ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between you and TeraByte in regard to the
subject matter herein, and supersedes all previous and contemporaneous agreements, proposals and communications,
written or oral between you and TeraByte. No amendment of this Agreement shall be effective unlessit isin writing
and signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

(b) NON-WAIVER. Waiver by TeraByte of any violation of any provision of this License shall not be deemed to waive
any further or future violation of the same or any other provision.

(c) LAW AND JURISDICTION. ThisLicense and any dispute relating to the Evaluation Software or to this License shall
be governed by the laws of the United States and the laws of the State of Nevada, without regard to U.S. or Nevada
choice of law rules. You agree and consent that jurisdiction and proper venue for all claims, adions and proceedings of
any kind relating to TeraByte or the mattersin this License shall be exclusively in courts located in Las Vegas, Nevada.
If a court with the necessary subject matter jurisdiction over a given matter cannot be found in Las Vegas, then
jurisdiction for that matter shall be exclusively in a court with the proper jurisdiction as close to Las Vegas as possible,
and within Nevada if possible.

(d) SEVERABILITY. If any part or provision of this License is held to be unenforceable for any purpose, including but
not limited to public policy grounds, then you agree that the remainder of the License shall be fully enforceable asif the
unenforceable part or provision never existed.

(60 NON-ASSIGNMENT. You may not assign this License without the prior written consent of TeraByte, except as part of
asaleof al or substantially all of the assets of your business.

(f) NOTHIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. There are no third party beneficiaries of any promises, obligations or
representations made by TeraByte herein.

(@ HEIRSAND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, but nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as a
consent by TeraByte to any assignment of this agreement except as provided hereinabove.

(h) SURVIVAL. The provisions of paragraphs 1(a)(iv), 1(c)(ii) and 3 of this Agreement shall survive any termination or
expiration of this Agreement.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 41



TeraByte Unlimited (Full-Use) License Agreement

If you are upgrading an existing fully licensed copy of the softwar e then thislicenseappliesto you:
PLEASE READ THISLICENSE AGREEMENT CAREFULLY

Y ou should carefully read the following terms and conditions before upgrading the Licensed Software or applying the
registration code(s) you received from TeraByte Unlimited or an authorized TeraByte Unlimited distributor (the "Registration
Code(s)"). The Registration Code(s) will convert your copy of the TeraByte Unlimited software for which it was created, from a
limited-time evaluation version into a fully paid, fully registered version (the "Licensed Software").

If you do not agreeto all of the terms and conditions of this License Agreement as set forth below, then: (a) do not upgrade
the Licensed Software, and (b) do not apply the Registration Code(s) to any copy of any TeraByte Unlimited software.

TeraByte Inc., dba TeraByte Unlimited ("TeraByte") and/or its suppliers own the Licensed Software and its documentation,
which are protected under applicable copyright, trade secrets, and other laws. Y our rights and license to use the programs and the
documentation are limited to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth below.

1. LICENSE:
(@ YOU MAY:
(i) if you paidfor asingle copy license, use the Licensed Software on a single computer;

(ii) if you paid for amultiple copy license, make additional copies of the Licensed Software, up to the number of
copies licensed herein, provided that each copy of the Licensed Software provided or made under this Agreement
may be used on only one computer at any onetime;

(iii) physically transfer any copy of the Licensed Software from one computer to another, provided that that copy is
used on only one computer at atime, and that you remove any and all copies from the computer from which the
programs are transferred;

(iv) make acopy of the Licensed Software solely for purposes of backup;

PROVIDED IN ALL CASES THAT all copyright and other proprietary and Federal acquisition notices, as included by
TeraByte with the Licensed Software, be fully and accurately reproduced by you on any and all copies of the Licensed
Software.

() YOU MAY NOT:

(i) permit othersto usethe Licensed Software unless they are properly licensed by TeraByte, either under this
Agreement or another agreement from TeraByte;

(if) permit concurrent use of any copy of the Licensed Software;

(iii) modify, trandate, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or create derivative works based on, the Licensed
Software;

(iv) copy the Licensed Software except as expressly permitted above;

(v) rent, lease, grant asecurity interest in, or otherwise transfer rights to, or possession of, the Licensed Software or
any copy thereof;

(vi) remove or ater any proprietary notices, labels or legends on any copy of the Licensed Software; or

(vii) ship or transmit (directly or indirectly) any copies of the Licensed Software or their media, or any direct product
thereof, to any country or destination prohibited by the United States Government.

(c) RESERVATION OF RIGHTS. All rightsand licenses not expressly granted by TeraByte in this Agreement are
entirely and exclusively reserved to TeraByte.

2. TERM AND TERMINATION: This Agreement, and your license rights hereunder, remain effective until this Agreement is
terminated. You may terminate it at any time by destroying the distribution mediatogether with all of your copies of the
Licensed Software in any form. This Agreement will also automatically terminate, without notice, if you fail to comply
fully with any term or condition of this Agreement, or if your normal business operations are disrupted or discontinued for
more than thirty days by reason of insolvency, bankruptcy, receivership, or business termination. Upon termination of this
Agreement, you must destroy all copies of the Licensed Software in any form.

3. OWNERSHIP AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: TeraByte or its licensors own the Licensed Software under
copyright, trade secret and all other laws that may apply. All product names, designs, and logos associated with the
Licensed Software are trademarks of TeraByte. The source code of the Licensed Software and al information regarding the
design, structure or internal operation of the Licensed Software are valuable trade secrets of TeraByte or third parties with

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 42



which TeraByte has licensing arrangements (" Confidential Information"), provided however, that "' Confidential
Information" shall not include information which otherwise would be Confidential Information to the extent that such
information was publicly known or otherwise known to you previously to the time of disclosure, which subsequently
became known through no act or omission by you, or which otherwise became known to you other than through disclosure
by TeraByte. You shall not sell, transfer, publish, disclose, display or otherwise permit accessto any Confidential
Information by any third party, nor may you use any of the Confidential Information, except strictly as part of the Licensed
Softwarein the form originally distributed by TeraByte.

4. LIMITED WARRANTY: TeraByte Unlimited warrants that for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of purchase, the
Licensed Software will perform in conformity with the user documentation supplied by TeraByte, provided that your
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY under thiswarranty shall be to return the Licensed Software to TeraByte in exchange for repair,
replacement, or afull refund of your purchase price (at TeraByte's option) within forty -five (45) days after the date of
purchase. In addition, the above warranty does not apply to the extent that any failure of the licensed program to perform as
warranted is caused by the licensed program being (a) not used in accordance with the user documentation, or (b) modified
by any person other than authorized TeraByte personnel. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTY GRANTED
IMMEDIATELY ABOVE, TERABYTE MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO
THE LICENSED SOFTWARE, ITSMERCHANTABILITY, ORITSFITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT YOU HAD FULL OPPORTUNITY TO USE AND TEST THE LICENSED
SOFTWARE BEFORE PURCHASE. TERABYTE DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE LICENSED SOFTWARE WILL
MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT THE OPERATION OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE WILL BE
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. YOU ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR SELECTING AND USING
THE LICENSED SOFTWARE, AND THAT IF YOU USE THE LICENSED SOFTWARE IMPROPERLY OR AGAINST
INSTRUCTIONS, YOU CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO YOUR FILES, SOFTWARE, DATA OR BUSINESS. THE
ENTIRE RISK ASTO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE ISBORNE BY YOU.
THISDISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY CONSTITUTES AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE AGREEMENT. Some
jurisdictions do not allow exclusions of an implied warranty, so this disclaimer may not apply to you and you may have
other legal rightsthat vary by jurisdiction.

5. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. ANY LIABILITY OF TERABYTEWILL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO PRODUCT
REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE. IN ADDITION, IN NO EVENTWILL TERABYTE, NOR
ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THE
LICENSED SOFTWARE, BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOSS OF INCOME, USE OR INFORMATION,
RELATING EITHER TO THE USE OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE, OR YOUR RELATIONSHIPWITH
TERABYTE, EVEN IF TERABYTE HAS BEEN ADVISED IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES OR CLAIMS. Any suit or other legal action relating in any way to this Agreement or to the Licensed Software
must be filed or commenced no later than one (1) year after it accrues. Y ou may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

6. HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES. The Licensed Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for
use on equipment or software running in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, including but not limited
to the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, direct life support
machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the Licensed Software could contribute to death, personal injury, or
severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk Activities'). TERABYTE AND ITS SUPPLIERS SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE FOR HIGH
RISK ACTIVITIES. TERABYTE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE USE OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE FOR ANY HIGH
RISK ACTIVITY. YOU AGREE TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY TERABYTE, AND HOLD TERABYTE
HARMLESS, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, ACTIONS, LOSSES, COSTSJUDGMENTS AND
DAMAGESOF ANY KIND IN CONNECTION WITH USE IN RELATION TO ANY HIGH RISK ACTIVITY OF ANY
COPY OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE RELATING TO THISLICENSE.

7. RESTRICTED RIGHTS - COMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE. The parties acknowledge and agree that: (a) any
and all products covered by this Agreement are, and shall be, deemed "commercial computer software" for all purposesin
relation to U.S. government acquisition laws, rules and regulations, and (b) all use, duplication and disclosure by, for, or on
behalf of the U.S. Government is subject to all conditions, limitations and restrictions applicable to "commercial computer
software” as set forth in FAR section 12.212 and in DFAR sections 227.7202-1, 227.7202-3, and 227.7202-4.

8. GENERAL.

(@ ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between you and TeraByte in regard to the
subject matter herein, and supersedes all previous and contemporaneous agreements, proposals and communications,
written or oral between you and TeraByte. No amendment of this Agreement shall be effective unlessit isin writing
and signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 43



(b) NON-WAIVER. Waiver by TeraByte of any violation of any provision of this License shall not be deemed to waive
any further or future violation of the same or any other provision.

(©0 LAW AND JURISDICTION. ThisLicense and any dispute relating to the Licensed Software or to this License shall
be governed by the laws of the United States and the laws of the State of Nevada, without regard to U.S. or Nevada
choice of law rules. You agree and consent that jurisdiction and proper venue for all claims, actions and proceedings of
any kind relating to TeraByte or the mattersin this License shall be exclusively in courts located in Las Vegas, Nevada
If a court with the necessary subject matter jurisdiction over a given matter cannot be found in Las Vegas, then
jurisdiction for that matter shall be exclusively in acourt with the proper jurisdiction as close to Las Vegas as possible,
and within Nevada if possible.

(d) SEVERABILITY. If any part or provision of this License is held to be unenforceable for any purpose, including but
not limited to public policy grounds, then you agree that the remainder of the License shall be fully enforceable asif the
unenforceable part or provision never existed.

(60 NON-ASSIGNMENT. You may not assign this License without the prior written consent of TeraByte, except as part of
asale of al or substantially all of the assets of your business.

(f) NOTHIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. There are no third party beneficiaries of any promises, obligations or
representations made by TeraByte herein.

(9 HEIRSAND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, but nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as a
consent by TeraByte to any assignment of this agreement except as provided hereinabove.

(h) SURVIVAL. The provisions of paragraphs 1(b)(iii) and 3 of this Agreement shall survive any termination or
expiration of this Agreement.

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 44



Bootlt NG Order Form
If you prefer to print atext version of this order form, in the folder where you saved the Bootlt
NG-related files, open and print Order .txt, and then complete and submit the order form

Remit To:
TeraByte Unlimited
1350 Town Center Drive, Suite 1049
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144

Registration Name: Date:
Mailing Address: Phone 1.
Phone 2:
Fax:
E-Mail Address: PC Brand/CPU Type:
Shipping Address: HD Connect: O IDE 0O SATA O SCS
Primary OS:
How did you learn about Bootlt NG? FDD: O None [O3.5-inch [05.25-inch
Description Unit Price | Qty Extended Price
Bootlt Next Generation $34.95

Shipping and Handling Fees for orders not sent to you by e- mail add $9.95
Nevada Residents add applicable sales tax
TOTAL CHECK OR MONEY ORDER ENCLOSED ¢

@A | |H

¢ Check or Money Order must be drawn on aU.S. bank in U.S. dollars.

+ |If you do not have a U.S. checking account, you can send an international postal money order
or have your bank issue a check on aU.S. bank in U.S. dollars. Be sure to send this order
form whichever method you choose.

O Check mailed separately. (Please ask your bank to include your name on the memo line of
the check.)

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide 45



Index
&, 16
.and, 32
5.25-inch disk, 7
Access Bootlt Partition, 19
Active, 18
active partitions, 11
Align on End, 28
Allocate High, 21
ASP, 38
ATAPI CD Support, 28
Background, 27
backgrounds, 32
Backup and Restore screen, 30
BIOS, 5
BIOS Sequence, 16
Boot, 16
boot disk, 7
Boot Menu, 14
direct, 17
normal, 14
boot sectors, 12
Bootlt 2.x, 9
Bootlt Lite, 9
Bootlt NG
Backup and Restore screen, 30
Boot Menu, 14
desktop, 4
Direct Boot Menu screen, 17
Edit Menu Item screen, 15
Floppy Boot Menu screen, 19
installation, 6
limitations, 5
maintenance screen, 4
Normal Boot Menu, 14
order form, 45
overview, 4, 12
Settings screen, 27
Setup, 6
shortcut keys, 13
support policy, 37
uninstalling, 11
User Maintenance screen, 29

Work With Partitions screen, 20
BootItNG.exe, 7
BootItNG.iso, 7
BootItNG.zip, 7
BootNow, 31
BootNow Support, 28
Burn Extra Track, 29
Capture LVM Data, 19
Capture MBR, 19
Captured, 16
CD Close Method Z, 29
CD-ROM boot disk, 7
CHS Alternative, 28
Clear Boot Sector, 21
Clear Sig, 20
CMOS, 8
Completion Alarm, 27
Copy, 23
Create, 21
Default, 16
Delete, 13, 21
desktop, 4
Direct Boot Menu, 27
Direct Boot Menu screen, 17
DQOS, 33
Easy CD Creator, 7
Edit Menu Item screen, 15
EMBR, 10, 12

backing up, 30

restoring, 30
EMBR Loader, 12
EMBRM, 10
Esc, 13
extended partitions, 12
F1,13
F10, 13
FAT, 10
FAT32, 10
FDISK, 5
Fill, 17
Fix Swap, 28
Floppy Boot Menu screen, 19

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

46



Floppy Drive, 16
Format, 22
Full Partition List, 27
Group, 16
Groups, 26
HD, 16
Hide, 17, 18
icons, 32
|dentity, 16
|EEE1394 Support, 29
Image, 24
image sets, 31
Input, 16
Insert, 13
installation, 6
1st step, 7
5.25-inch disk, 7
first time, 9
generic Multi-OS, 35
upgrading Bootlt NG, 10
upgrading from earlier version, 9
installing sound files, 32
Interrupt 13h, 5
SO image, 7
IT Mode, 28
Keep HD Active, 28
Keystrokes, 16
keyword, 16
LBA,5
License Agreement, 39, 42
Limit Primaries, 5, 12, 28
limitations, 5
Linux, 8
loading partitions, 13
LVM, 16
Maintenance Password, 29
maintenance screen, 4
Make HDO Active, 28
manual partitions, 10
MBR, 12
MBR Details, 13
MDT, 5
missing partitions, 13

Move Dn, 17
Move Up, 17
MPT, 12
MSDOS, 33
Multi-OS, 33, 35
NERO, 7
Next BIOS Device, 16
Normal Boot Menu, 14
adding an item, 16
editing an item, 16
setting up, 15
ombudsman statement, 38
order form, 45
05/2, 34
overview, 12
paired partitions, 35
partition groups
adding, 25
copying, 26
deleting, 26
partition table, 12
Partition Work, 20
partitions, 20
active, 11
copying, 23
creating, 21
creating images, 24
deleting, 21
extended, 12
formatting, 22
loading, 13
manual, 10
missing, 13
moving, 23
paired, 35
resizing, 22
restoring images, 25
diding, 23
undeleting, 21
viewing MBR, 20
viewing properties, 26
password, 16
PC DOS, 33

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide

47



PLAYSND, 32 support policy, 37

Properties, 26 Swap, 16, 18
Reactivate Bootlt NG, 19 system requirements, 5
Require User Name, 29 technical support, 37
Resize, 22 TeraByte Unlimited, 45
restoring, 30 Terms and conditions, 39, 42
Set Active, 11, 20 Timeout, 27
Settings screen, 27 trademarks, 38
Setup, 6 turn off, 13
1st step, 7 Undelete, 21
5.25-inch disk, 7 uninstalling, 11
first time, 9 Upgrade or Reinstall Bootlt NG, 19
upgrading Bootlt NG, 10 USB 2.0 Support, 28
upgrading from earlier version, 9 Use HDO in BPB, 28
shareware, 38 Use Volume Label, 28
shortcut keys, 13 User Maintenance screen, 29
simulated boot, 14 Users, 29
Slide, 23 View MBR, 20
SND, 32 Virus Check, 27
Sound, 16, 27 volumes, 12
sound files, 32 Volumes, 17
startup disks Windows 95/98/ME, 34
Windows 95/98/ME, 6 Windows NT/2K/XP, 34
Windows XP, 6 Work With Partitions screen, 20

BootIt™ Next Generation Installation and Getting Started Guide



